due to tax-exempt ownership or the use of a particular piece of property. The amount of tax foregone as a
result of this abatement for the year ended June 30, 2018 was $285,097.

In total, the amount forgone as a result of all tax abatements for the year ended June 30, 2018 was
$448,825.

There are no significant abatements made by other governments that reduce the City’s tax revenue.

Note 14 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the City adopted GASB Statement No 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. As a result, the government-wide statements and the
proprietary funds now include a liability for the unfunded portion of the City's retiree healthcare costs.
Some of the change in this net OPEB liability will be recognized immediately as a part of the OPEB
expense measurement, and part will be deferred and recognized over future years. Refer to the other
postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details. This change does not impact the General Fund
or any other governmental fund.

As a result of implementing this statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities and
business-type activities has been restated as follows:

Net Position

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Effect of
Change

Governmental activities $ 9,741,286 $ (20,890,552) $ (30,631,838)
Business-type activities:

Sewage Disposal System 26,235,716 20,140,069 (6,095,647)
Water Supply System 7,520,567 2,944,756 (4,575,811)
Sanitary Department 782,837 782,837 -
Automobile Parking System 2,425,018 2,425,018 -
Ice Arena 2,124,368 2,124,368 -

52

Required Supplemental Information

53

City of Mount Clemens, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes $ 6,155,480 $ 6,060,000 $ 6,022,435 $ (37,565)
Intergovernmental:

Federal entitlement and grant revenue 63,343 63,343 41,817 (21,526)
State-shared grants and other revenue:

State-shared revenue 1,790,978 1,868,000 1,868,658 658
Shared revenue and grants 716,000 811,200 820,361 9,161

Charges for services 1,078,500 1,197,550 1,280,337 82,787
Fines and fees 40,000 14,600 33,351 18,751
Licenses and permits 235,600 276,830 284,071 7,241
Investment income 8,000 11,100 12,050 950

Other revenue - Miscellaneous revenue 373,200 517,250 513,442 (3,808)

Total revenue 10,461,101 10,819,873 10,876,522 56,649

Expenditures
Current services:

General government 2,036,051 2,416,294 2,224,144 192,150
Public safety 4,832,714 4,808,500 4,810,435 (1,935)
Public works 515,343 524,972 470,791 54,181
Other functions 2,479,000 2,265,600 1,978,324 287,276

Recreation 259,943 271,154 254,228 16,926

Total expenditures 10,123,051 10,286,520 9,737,922 548,598

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures 338,050 533,353 1,138,600 605,247

Other Financing Uses - Transfers out (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) -

Net Change in Fund Balance 288,050 483,353 1,088,600 605,247

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 4,087,302 4,087,302 4,087,302 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 4,375,352 $ 4,570,655 $ 5,175,902 $ 605,247

54

City of Mount Clemens, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Major Streets and Trunklines

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Intergovernmental $ 1,039,000 $ 1,143,400 $ 1,079,431 $ (63,969)
Charges for services 15,000 18,485 18,487 2
Investment income 1,500 5,900 5,982 82

Other revenue - Miscellaneous revenue 1,000 4,100 4,494 394

Total revenue 1,056,500 1,171,885 1,108,394 (63,491)

Expenditures - Current services - Public works 1,081,548 816,880 706,824 110,056

Net Change in Fund Balance (25,048) 355,005 401,570 46,565

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 958,923 958,923 958,923 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 933,875 $ 1,313,928 $ 1,360,493 $ 46,565

55

City of Mount Clemens, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Asset and Related Ratios

Last Five Fiscal Years

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability
Service cost $ 613,780 $ 602,960 $ 622,625 $ 619,923 $ 656,926
Interest 4,337,461 4,345,809 4,330,064 4,342,947 4,309,835
Changes in benefit terms - 316,481 - - 27,047
Differences between expected and actual experience 337,094 (258,624) (291,396) (493,504) -
Benefit payments, including refunds (4,716,388) (4,897,332) (4,618,663) (4,666,338) (4,401,292)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 571,947 109,294 42,630 (196,972) 592,516